* Refer note 40 for change in functional currency in Varun Beverages (Zimbabwe) (Private) Limited.

	 The foreign currency sensitivity of profit and equity in regards to the Group’s financial assets and financial

liabilities considering ‘all other things being equal’ and ignoring the impact of taxation. It assumes a +/- 1%

change of the respective countries exchange rates (i.e. local currency to foreign currency) for the year ended

at 31 December 2019 (31 December 2018: +/-1%). These are the sensitivity rates used when reporting foreign

currency exposures internally to the key management personnel and represents respective management’s

assessment of the reasonably possible changes in the foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes

only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items at end of each period reported upon. A

positive number indicates an increase in profit or equity and vice-versa.

	 If the INR had strengthened/weakened against respective foreign currency by 1% (31 December 2018: 1%),

then impact of such change on profit for the year and equity as at 31 December 2019 and 31 December 2018

will be as below:

Profit for the year Equity

+1% -1% +1% -1%

31 December 2019  42.32  (42.32)  42.32  (42.32)

31 December 2018  52.87  (52.87)  52.87  (52.87)

Varun Beverages Limited186

Summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory
information on the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year
ended 31 December 2019

	 Exposures to foreign exchange rates vary during the year depending on the volume of the overseas

transactions. Nonetheless, the analysis above is considered to be representative of the Group’s exposure to

currency risk.

		  Interest rate risk

	 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate

because of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s policy is to minimise interest rate cash flow risk

exposures on long-term financing. The Group is exposed to changes in market interest rates as some of the

bank and other borrowings are at variable interest rates.

	 The following table illustrates the sensitivity of profit and equity to a reasonably possible change in interest

rates of +/- 1% (31 December 2018: +/- 1%). These changes are considered to be reasonably possible based

on management’s assessment. The calculations are based on a change in the average market interest rate for

each period, and the financial instruments held at each reporting date that are sensitive to changes in interest

rates. All other variables are held constant.

Profit for the year Equity

+1% -1% +1% -1%

31 December 2019  (231.87)  231.87  (231.87)  231.87

31 December 2018  (213.84)  213.84  (213.84)  213.84

		  Commodity price risk

	 The Group is affected by the price volatility of certain commodities. Its operating activities require the

ongoing purchase of sugar and pet chips and therefore require a continuous supply. In view of volatility of

price of sugar and pet chips, the Group also executes various advance purchase contracts.

		  Commodity price sensitivity

	 The following tables shows the effect of price change in sugar and pet chips

(` in million)

Particulars Change in yearly
average price

Effect on profit
before tax

Effect on equity

31 December 2019

Sugar +1% -1%  (82.56)  82.56  (82.56)  82.56

Pet chips +1% -1%  (46.67)  46.67  (46.67)  46.67

(` in million)

Particulars Change in yearly
average price

Effect on profit
before tax

Effect on equity

31 December 2018

Sugar +1% -1%  (62.74)  62.74  (62.74)  62.74

Pet chips +1% -1%  (32.87)  32.87  (32.87)  32.87

		  Other price sensitivity

	 The Group is not exposed to any listed equity or listed debt price risk as it does not hold any investments in

listed entities.

STATUTORY REPORTSCORPORATE OVERVIEW FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Annual Report 2019 187

Summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory
information on the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year
ended 31 December 2019

	 55.2	Credit risk analysis

	 Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty fails to discharge an obligation to the Group. The Group is operating

through a network of distributors and other distribution partners based at different locations. The Group is

exposed to this risk for various financial instruments, for example loans granted, receivables from customers,

deposits placed etc. The Group’s maximum exposure to credit risk is limited to the carrying amount of